

**NDPS Case No. 114 of 2024**

Present : Smt Moon Chakraborty  
(J.O. Code: WB00835),  
Judge, Special Court (under NDPS Act),  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(In-charge)

Order No. 18, dated 23.05.2025.

The case record is put up by petition.

Downloaded copy of the Order of the Hon'ble High Court is filed by the Ld. Advocate for accused Nitu Tofijur Rahaman @ Tofijur Rahman @ Nitu.

The above named accused person surrenders today before this court. He is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Recall W.A.

Vokatnama is filed. Let it be kept with the case record.

Ld. P.P. in-charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person by filing a petition along with copy of order passed by the Hon'ble High Court submits that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to grant anticipatory bail u/S. 438 of the Cr.P.C. / 482 of BNSS in favour of the accused person and he prays for necessary order for furnishing bond.

Perused the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M.(A) 1607 of 2025, dated 21.05.2025.

On perusal of the copy of order of the Hon'ble High Court, passed in C.R.M.(A) 1607 of 2025, dated 21.05.2025, I find that the Hon'ble High Court has been pleased to pass the following order :-

“3. In the event of arrest, the petitioner shall be released on bail upon furnishing a bond of Rs.10,000/- each with two sureties of like amount each, one of whom must be local, to the satisfaction of the Arresting Officer and also be subject to further conditions that the petitioner shall not threaten or intimidate witnesses. The petitioner shall appear before the jurisdictional Court on the dates fixed and shall surrender and pray for bail before the jurisdictional Court within five weeks from date.”

In view thereof, the petitioners/accused person is permitted to furnish bonds in terms of the order of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta passed in C.R.M.(A) 1607 of 2025, dated 21.05.2025.

Let the copy of the order of the Hon'ble Court be kept with the record.

To date ( i.e. 21.07.2025) for appearance, if on bail.

Dictated & corrected  
by me,

Judge.  
(In-charge)

ADJ, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Cum,  
Judge, Special Court, Under N.D.P.S. Act,  
Berhampore, Murshidabad.  
(In-charge)